August 2007 Rev. 6 1/14
14
ULN200xA
ULN200xD1
Seven darlington array
Features
■ Seven darlingtons per package
■ Output current 500 mA per driver (600 mA

(Narrow)
Table 1. Device summary
Order code
ULN2001A ULN2001D1013TR
ULN2002A ULN2002D1013TR
ULN2003A ULN2003D1013TR
ULN2004A ULN2004D1013TR
ULN200xA - ULN200xD1
2/14
Contents
1 Diagram  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Pin configuration   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
3 Maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
4 Electrical characteristics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
5 Test circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
6 Package mechanical data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
7 Order code   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
8 Revision history  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
ULN200xA - ULN200xD1 Diagram
3/14
1 Diagram
Figure 1. Schematic diagram
ULN2001 (each driver) ULN2002 (each driver)
ULN2003 (each driver) ULN2004 (each driver)
Pin configuration ULN200xA - ULN200xD1
4/14
2 Pin configuration
Figure 2. Pin connections (top view)
ULN200xA - ULN200xD1 Maximum ratings
5/14
3 Maximum ratings
Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VO Output voltage 50 V
VI Input voltage (for ULN2002A/D - 2003A/D - 2004A/D) 30 V
IC Continuous collector current 500 mA
IB Continuous base current 25 mA
TA Operating ambient temperature range - 20 to 85 °C
TSTG Storage temperature range - 55 to 150 °C

S 8° (max.)
Figure 15. Package dimensions
Order code ULN200xA - ULN200xD1
12/14
7 Order code
Table 6. Order code
Part numbers Package
ULN2001A DIP-16
ULN2002A DIP-16
ULN2003A DIP-16
ULN2004A DIP-16
ULN2001D1013TR SO-16 in Tape & Reel
ULN2002D1013TR SO-16 in Tape & Reel
ULN2003D1013TR SO-16 in Tape & Reel
ULN2004D1013TR SO-16 in Tape & Reel
ULN200xA - ULN200xD1 Revision history
13/14
8 Revision history
Table 7. Revision history